

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
: THE UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE :
: COMPANY, AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE :
: CORP. and ACACIA LIFE INSURANCE :
: COMPANY, :
: :
: Plaintiffs, :
: :
: v. :
: :
: CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MORTGAGE :
: SECURITIES CORP., et al., :
: :
: Defendants. :
: :
-----X

Case No: 11-cv-2890-GBD-JCF

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMMENCE DISCOVERY
FROM DEFENDANTS UBS, MORGAN STANLEY AND WASHINGTON MUTUAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The PSLRA’s Automatic Discovery Stay Precludes Plaintiffs From Seeking Discovery Prior To Disposition Of Responding Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss	6
A. The Plain Terms Of The PSLRA Preclude Commencement Of Discovery.....	6
B. The Availability Of Diversity Jurisdiction Does Not Permit Discovery On Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims.....	8
II. Even If The PSLRA Stay Were Held Not To Apply To Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims, A Stay Of Discovery Would Nonetheless Be Proper Under Rule 26(c).....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Angell Invs., L.L.C. v. Purizer Corp.</i> , No. 01 C 6359, 2001 WL 1345996 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2001)	11
<i>Benbow v. Aspen Tech., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-2881, 2003 WL 1873910 (E.D. La. Apr. 11, 2003).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Fazio v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 1:02CV157, 1:02CV370, 1:02CV382, 2002 WL 32121836 (N.D. Ohio May 16, 2002)	10
<i>Gardner v. Major Auto. Cos.</i> , No. 11-CV-1664 (FB), 2012 WL 1230135 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012)	passim
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 293 B.R. 337 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>In re Altera Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C 06-03447 JW, 2006 WL 2917578 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2006)	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7583(WHP), 2006 WL 1738078 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2006)	7
<i>In re Trump Hotel S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 7820 (DAB)(HBP), 1997 WL 442135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8, 12
<i>Integrated Sys. & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 5874(RPP), 2009 WL 2777076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Latham v. Stein</i> , No. 6:08-2995-RBH, 6:08-3183-RBH, 2010 WL 3294722 (D.S.C. Aug. 20, 2010).....	8
<i>Linder v. American Express Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2228(JSR)(JLC), 2010 WL 4537819 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2010).....	12
<i>Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>Riggs v. Termeer</i> , No. 03 Civ. 4014 MP, 2003 WL 21345183 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2003)	12

Sarantakis v. Frank Dominic Gruttadauria, No. 02 C 1609, 2002 WL 1803750 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2002)10

Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann, No. 03 Civ. 3120 LTSTHK, 2005 WL 2647945 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2005).....6, 7

Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs., LLC v. RPost Int’l Ltd., 206 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....13, 14

Tobias Holdings, Inc. v. Bank United Corp., 177 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9, 10, 11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)1, 3, 12, 16

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 104-98, at 14 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6797
